16 SCC 116, pendency of cheque bouncing cases under the NI Act in District
Courts  in  major  metropolitan  cities  of  India  continues  to  be  staggeringly
high. For instance, the pendency of Section 138 cases as on 01st September
2025 in Delhi District  Courts is  6,50,283 (Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand Two
Hundred  Eighty  Three),  Mumbai  District  Courts  is  1,17,190  (One  Lakh
Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Ninety) and Calcutta District Courts is
2,65,985  (Two  Lakhs  Sixty  Five  Thousand  Nine  Hundred  Eighty  Five)
[Source:  National  Judicial  Data  Grid].  This  pendency  is  putting  an
unprecedented strain on the judicial system as in some States, cases Under
Section  138  of  the  NI  Act  constitute  nearly  fifty  per  cent  (50%)  of  the
pendency in Trial Court (in Delhi Section 138 NI Act cases constitute 49.45%